accommodation and appropriate working facilities as indicated in
Schedule VII to these regulations.

22. Any person who infringes any provision of these regulations
shall be guilty of an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a fine
(multa) of not less than five hundred liri (Lm500) but not exceeding
two thousand five hundred liri (Lm2,500) for each contravention.

23. (a) The Registration of Fishing Boats Regulations, 1988
are hereby repealed.

(b) The existing vessels included in the current Fishing
Vessels Register will be transferred automatically to the new register
as appropriate.